

- **WHEREAS,** the Municipal Court of McKinney, Texas, is a time-honored and vital part of local government; and
- WHEREAS, with more people having personal contact with statewide Municipal Courts than all other Texas courts combined, the public impression of the Texas judicial system is largely dependent upon experiences within the Municipal Courts; and
- **WHEREAS,** Municipal Judges and court support personnel have pledged to be ever-mindful of their neutrality and impartiality, rendering equal service to all, and conforming to the standards set by the Canons of Judicial Conduct; and
- WHEREAS, Municipal Courts play a significant role in preserving the quality of life in Texas communities through the adjudication of traffic offenses, ensuring a high level of traffic safety for our citizens; they serve as the local justice enforcement center for local ordinances and fine-only state offenses that protect the peace and dignity of our community; and
- **WHEREAS,** the Municipal Judges and Clerks continually strive to improve the administration of justice through participation in judicial education programs, seminars, workshops and the annual meetings of their state and local professional organizations.

NOW, THEREFORE, I, GEORGE FULLER, MAYOR OF THE CITY OF MCKINNEY, TEXAS, DO HEREBY RECOGNIZE THE WEEK OF NOVEMBER 2 – 6, 2020, AS

MUNICIPAL COURT WEEK

IN MCKINNEY, TEXAS, CALLING UPON ALL RESIDENTS OF MCKINNEY TO JOIN THE CITY COUNCIL IN RECOGNIZING THE VITAL SERVICES OF OUR MUNICIPAL JUDGES AND COURT PERSONNEL AND THEIR EXEMPLARY DEDICATION TO OUR COMMUNITY.

WITNESS MY HAND AND SEAL THIS THE 3RD DAY OF NOVEMBER 2020.

GEORGE C. FULLER, Mayor

ATTEST:

EMPRESS DRANE, City Secretary